
MODIFICATION NUMBER 2 TO CONTRACT AE22-011 

Contract Title: VCMC North Tower MRI 

This modification ("Modification No. 2") is made and entered into by and between the County of Ventura, 
hereinafter referred to as AGENCY, and SWA Architects, hereinafter referred to as CONSULTANT. 

WHEREAS, there now exists a binding contract between AGENCY and CONSULTANT ("CONTRACT") 
originally entered into on 09/16/2021 for the CONSULTANT to provide schematic design services for a 
new T1.5 MRI suite in the North Tower at the Ventura County Medical Center with a total contract amount 
of $34,500.00, and a contract completion date of 11/30/2021 ("CONTRACT"); and 

WHEREAS, AGENCY and CONSULTANT entered into a written modification to CONTRACT on 
10107/2021 for the CONSULTANT to provide architectural and engineering services for design 
development, construction drawings, permitting, and bid support for an additional contract amount of 
$132,920.00, and extend the contract completion date to 08/31/2022; ("MODIFICATION NO. 11'); and 

WHEREAS, AGENCY and CONSULTANT desire to modify the terms of the Contract to extend the 
contract completion date to 01/31/2023; The total contract amount remains unchanged at $167,420.00; 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. All provisions of the Contract, including all previous modifications shall remain in full force and effect 
unless expressly modified by this Modification No. 2 

2. Exhibit A (Scope of Work and Services) is modified as follows: 

No changes to Exhibit A. 

3. Exhibit B (Time Schedule) is modified as follows: 

Contract completion date shall be revised from 08/3112022 to 01/31/2023. 

4. Exhibit C (Fees and Payment) is modified as follows: 

No changes to Exhibit C. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS MODIFICATION. 

FOR CONSULTANT 

Name: 
	

10/27/22 
Date 

Title: 
	Tina W. Go AIA / Principal 

epuly Puichasing Agent 

County of Ventura 
	

Page 1 of 1 	 Version 20220101 


